Decision No.

92649

JAN 21 1981

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of LAKE GREGORY WATER COMPANY to Borrow Funds Under the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act and to Add a Surcharge) to Water Rates to Repay the Principal and Interest on such Loan.

Application No. 58699 (Filed February 22, 1979; amended March 7, 1979)

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

In this proceeding, Lake Gregory Water Company, Inc., (Lake Gregory), seeks authority to borrow funds under the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act.

Decision No. 91113, dated December 18, 1979, in Application No. 59195, filed October 10, 1979, authorized Lake Gregory to sell its water facilities to Crestline Village County Water District Facilities Corporation (Crestline), a California nonprofit corporation. Also, the Commission authorized Crestline, a public corporation under Division 12 of the Water Code of the State of California, to lease, maintain and operate said water system.

By letter dated August 20, 1980, the Commission was advised that Lake Gregory was sold to Crestline; therefore, Lake Gregory is no longer subject to the Commission's jurisdiction and regulation. Therefore, Application No. 58699, as amended, is most and should be dismissed.

IT IS ORDERED that:

Application No. 58699, as amended, is hereby dismissed pursuant to Section 308 of the Public Utilities Code and Resolution No. A-4638.

Dated January 21, 1981 , at San Francisco, California.

Executive Director
Public Utilities Commission
State of California